and liabilities assumed will be equal to fair market value as of the acquisition date, and thus the basis for financial
reporting and tax purposes will generally be the same and no temporary differences are expected.

Edgar Filing: ARI NETWORK SERVICES INC /WI - Form 424B3

29

The historical consolidated financial statements of the Company have been adjusted in the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements to give effect to pro forma events that are (1) directly attributable to the
acquisition, (2) factually supportable, and (3) with respect to the unaudited condensed combined statement of
operations, expected to have a continuing impact on the combined results. The unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information does not reflect any operating cost synergy savings that the combined company may
achieve as a result of the acquisition, or the costs necessary to achieve these operating synergies.

3

Edgar Filing: ARI NETWORK SERVICES INC /WI - Form 424B3

30

1

ARI Network Services, Inc.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of July 31, 2014

(in thousands)

July 31, 2014

ARI TCS

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(1)

Pro Forma
Combined

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,808 $ 173 $ (1,000)(a) $ 981
Receivables, Net 1,212 1,552 2,764
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,324 100 1,424
Deferred income taxes 2,655 2,655
Total Current Assets 6,999 1,825 (1,000) 7,824
Net equipment and leasehold improvements 1,771 151 (31) (b) 1,891
Net capitalized software product costs 4,020 1,717 (937) (c) 4,800
Deferred income taxes 3,507 3,507
Other long term assets 72 72
Other intangible assets, net 3,612 3,660 (d) 7,272
Goodwill 12,367 4,368 (e) 16,735
Total Assets $ 32,348 $ 3,693 $ 6,060 $ 42,101

4

Edgar Filing: ARI NETWORK SERVICES INC /WI - Form 424B3

31

July 31, 2014

ARI TCS
Pro Forma
Adjustments (1)

Pro Forma
Combined

Current liabilities:
Current borrowings on line of credit $  - $ 140 $ (140) (f) $  -
Current portion of notes payable 675 50 (271) (a), (f) 454
Current portion of contingent liability 295 521 (a) 816
Accounts payable 656 75 731
Deferred revenue 7,415 1,161 (815) (g) 7,761
Accrued payroll and related liabilities 1,336 274 1,610
Accrued sales, use and income taxes 123 123
Other accrued liabilities 472 472
Current portion of capital lease obligations 195 56 251
Total Current Liabilities 11,167 1,756 (705) 12,218
Notes payable (net of discount) 3,375 27 5,194 (a), (f) 8,596
Borrowings on Line of Credit - Long-Term  -  - 1,200 (a) 1,200
Long-term portion of contingent liability 153 240 (a) 393
Capital lease obligations 233 61 294
Other long term liabilities 214 66 (66) (f) 214
Total Non-current Liabilities 3,975 154 6,568 10,697
Total Liabilities 15,142 1,910 5,863 22,915

Shareholders' equity:
Cumulative preferred stock, par value $.001
per share, 1,000,000 shares authorized; 0
shares issued and outstanding at July 31,
2014 and July 31, 2013, respectively  -  -
Junior preferred stock, par value $.001 per
share, 100,000 shares authorized; 0 shares
issued and outstanding at July 31, 2014 and
July 31, 2013, respectively  -  -
Common stock, par value $.001 per share,
25,000,000 shares authorized; 13,506,316
and 12,976,588 shares issued and
outstanding at July 31, 2014 and 2013,
respectively 14 14
Additional paid-in capital 106,077 1,980 (a) 108,057
Members Equity 1,783 (1,783) (h)  -
Accumulated deficit (88,864) (88,864)
Other accumulated comprehensive income (21) (21)
Total Shareholders' Equity 17,206 1,783 197 19,186
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ $   32,348 $ $   3,693 $ $   6,060 $ $   42,101

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements, which are an
integral part of these statements.

Edgar Filing: ARI NETWORK SERVICES INC /WI - Form 424B3

32

______________________________

(1) See Note 4 for detailed explanations regarding the Pro Forma Adjustments.
2

ARI Network Services, Inc.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended July, 2014

(in thousands, except for per share data)

Year ended July
31, 2014

5

Edgar Filing: ARI NETWORK SERVICES INC /WI - Form 424B3

33

ARI TCS

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(1)

Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenue $ 33,019 $ 5,174 $ $ 38,193
Cost of revenue 6,378 1,454 (377)(j) 7,455
Gross profit 26,641 3,720 377 30,738
Net operating expenses 26,285 3,134 441 (i), (j) 29,860
Operating income 356 586 (64) 878
Other income (expense):  -
Interest expense (286) (17) (269)(k) (572)
Loss on FMV of Warrant Derivatives (28) (28)
Gain on settlement of contingent liabilities 67 67
Other, net 30 9 39
Total other expense (217) (8) (269) (494)
Income from continuing operations  -
before provision for income tax 139 578 (333) 384
Income tax expense (241)  - (98) (l) (339)
Net income $ (102) $ 578 $ (431) $ 45

Average common shares outstanding:
Basic 13,290 619 (m) 13,909
Diluted 13,290 619 (m) 13,909
Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share:  -
Basic $ (0.01) $ 0.00
Diluted $ (0.01) $ 0.00

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements, which are an
integral part of these statements.

______________________________

(1) See Note 4 for detailed explanations regarding the Pro Forma Adjustments.

3

ARI NETWORK SERVICES, INC.

Edgar Filing: ARI NETWORK SERVICES INC /WI - Form 424B3

34

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1.   Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information was prepared using the acquisition method of